
Page 1 of 18 

 

 
 

 

HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 

AKKULAM PLANT, SREEKARIYAM P.O, 

                                                   THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695017 

Email: materialsaft@lifecarehll.com 

Website: www.lifecarehll.com 

PH:  +91 471 2442641, 2445930 

FAX: +91 471 2445935 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Tender No: HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26 dated 28/01/2025 

 

      

 

Tender for External Testing  

 HLL Lifecare Limited, Akkulam Factory, 

Thiruvananthapuram -17 

 

 
 

 

 

 

mailto:materialsaft@hindlatex.com
http://www.hindlatex.com/


Page 2 of 18 

 

 
       HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 

 
 

PART- I 

                          

TENDER NOTICE 
 
 

Sub: Tender for External Tests for HLL Lifecare Ltd Factory, Akkulam, 
Thiruvananthapuram -17 reg:- 
 
Competitive sealed and superscribed bids (under TWO BID system –Technical and Price Bid) 

are invited in the prescribed Format for Tender for External Testing for HLL 
Lifecare Ltd Akkulam Factory, Thiruvananthapuram -17 
 

A complete set of bid documents can be had from the office of the DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER 

(MATERIALS) HLL LIFECARE LTD, AKKULAM, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 017 during 

office hours on any working day up to 12 hrs on 03/02/2025, on submission written application. 

 

The Tender Documents can also be downloaded from our Website www.lifecarehll.com.  

 

Tender opening details: 

     

 

        a) Date of floating tender                               : 28/01/2025 

        b) Last date and time for receipt of bids         : 03/02/2025 before 2.00 PM 

        c) Date and time of opening of bid                : 04/02/2025 at 11.00 AM 

        d) Address for communication, receipt and Place of opening of bids: 
DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER 

(MATERIALS) 

HLL LIFE CARE LIMITED, 

AKKULAM, SREEKARIYAM.P.O 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM – 695 017, 

KERALA, INDIA 

Ph No: (0471) 2445930, EXTN 305 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.hindlatex.com/


Page 3 of 18 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                             28/01/2025 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 

1. Any changes pertains to this tender shall be communicated through our website 

www.lifecarehll.com only. 

2. The rates mentioned in the table shall be inclusive of all the statutory taxes and levies as per 

statutory rules.  

3. EMD - The bidder shall furnish, as part of this bid, Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for an 

amount of Rs: 2000/-. The Bid Security is required to protect the purchaser against the risk of 

bidder’s conduct, which would warrant the forfeiture of bid security. The bid security shall be in 

the form of RTGS/NEFT transfer or a Bank Guarantee from Scheduled Banks.  

HLL Bank A/c details as follows:  

 Name of Bank  : State Bank of India 

 A/c number  : 30307559515 

 IFSC Code  : SBIN0004350 

 SWIFT Code  : SBININBB564 

 Branch name  : Commercial Branch, Thycaud, Thiruvananthapuram. 

 

4. SSI/MSE/MII units interested in availing exemption from payment of bid security should 

submit a valid copy of their registration certificate issued by the concerned Udyam & MII 

Declaration. If the bidder is a MSE, it shall declare in the bid document the Udyam 

Memorandum Number issued to it under the MSME Act, 2006. If a MSE bidder do not furnish 

the UAM Number along with bid documents, such MSE unit will not be eligible for the benefits 

available under Public Procurement Policy for MSEs Order 2012. But the Party has to provide 

Performance Security/Security Deposit if Tender is awarded to them. 

5. The bidder is expected to completely fill the Techical Bid documents (1 to 5) and each of these 

should be submitted in separate sealed envelopes and should be labelled on the outer cover such 

as “Technical Bid 1 for Copper T, “Technical Bid 2 for Sutures” etc. Similarly for the Price 

Bids also, the same has to be followed, mentioning “Price Bid 1 for Copper T”, “Price Bid 2 for 

Sutures” etc. In total, there should be 5 separately sealed envelopes for Technical Bid & 5 

separate envelops for Price Bids. The bidder should also submit the questionnaire for Minimun 

Eligibility Criteria (Schedule A) duly signed along with the technical bid. 

6.  HLL may, at its discretion, extend this deadline for submission of bids by amending the Bid 

Documents, in such case, all rights and obligations of the HLL and Bidders previously subject 

to the deadline will thereafter be subject to the deadline as extended. HLL will not be held 

responsible for the postal delay, if any, in the delivery of the bidding document or non-receipt of 

the same. Bids sent by Telex/Fax/Telegraph will not be accepted. The company reserves the  

 

 

http://www.hindlatex.com/


Page 4 of 18 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 

 

right to club or split the items of works, change the qualifying criteria at their discretion and to 

reject / cancel the tender without assigning any reason thereof. 

7. The completed bid documents in sealed cover superscribed " Tender for External Testing for 

HLL Lifecare Limited, Akkulam Factory, Thriuvanathapuram -17" should reach the office on 

03.02.2025  before 2.00 PM and the bids received till the prescribed time will be opened on 

04.02.2025 at 11.00AM. in the presence of bidders/or their authorized representatives, if any.  

                                                                                

8. In the event of the date specified for bid receipt and opening being declared as a closed holiday 

for HLL’s office, the due date for submission of bids and opening of bids will be the following 

working day at the appointed times. 

9. Unit Chief HLL Lifecare Limited, Akkulam Factory reserves the right to cancel the tender at any 

time during the work without assigning any reason thereof.  

 

10.  The Company reserves the right to give the contract work to a single party or more 

parties at its discretion and the same shall be binding on all parties concerned. 

 

11. Statutory deductions are applicable in the final contract rate and in the payable bill amount. 

 

12. .Incomplete Technical Bid documents shall be disqualified and all Technical Bids should be 

sealed and submitted separately, and not along with the Price Bid. The Technical Bid should 

bear the sign and seal of the bidder. 

 

13. .Rate shall be quoted as per Price Bid format. The Price bid for evaluation of L1 bidder, shall be 

done based on rate of individual Tests. 

 

14. .Payment shall be made within 30 days of date of submission of Invoice.   

 

15. The company reserves the right to reject / cancel any bids without assigning any reason 

thereof. 

 

16. Only Vendors with GST Registration will be considered for Bid submission and their GST 

Registration Certificate is to be submitted as proof along with Bid documents. 

 

17. The bidder should duly sign & seal the entire set of tender documents and submit along with 

technical bid. 

 

 

 

 

Deputy General Manager (Materials)  
 

 

 

 



Page 5 of 18 

 

 

       HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 

 
 

 
Eligibility Criteria 

 
 

 

1. Bidder should fulfil the criteria listed in the Technical Evaluation sheet, included as part of the 

Technical Bid, listed Technical Bid 1-5. Valid Proof of the certification should be submitted, if 

not furnished, the same will not be considered. 

 

2. Bidder should have in house testing facility to check the product for HLL Parameters/should be 

able to issue test certificate for the each batch/lot. 

 

3. The bidder should have relevant statutory licenses and consent from competent authority and 

should be ready to upgrade from time to time to meet the regulations. 

 

4. The Bidder should have minimum three years experience in the relevant field. 

 

5. The Bidder should submit Indemnity Clause and declaration  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 6 of 18 

 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 
 

SCHEDULE B 
 

INDEMINITY CLAUSE 

 

 

 

If the supplier fails to execute the order within the time prescribed for the delivery of goods ordered or 

violates or infringes the existing rates as agreed to as mentioned in the supply order, the supplier shall 

and will indemnify the company against all losses or damages whatsoever to be incurred or sustained 

including the legal cost or expenses incurred by the company by reason of non-delivery of goods at 

agreed quantity and rate with in the time specified in the supply order.  The company will initiate legal 

action if the supplier fails to execute the supply order as per the schedule in the supply order for the 

actual loss suffered. No quantity tolerance will be permitted in this regard unless otherwise prior 

approval is taken by the company before dispatching any excess quantity supplied which shall be 

returned back on freight to pay basis at the risk of the supplier. Responsiveness of the Bid shall be at 

the discretion of HLL. 

The supplier shall have no right to change the quantity stipulated in the supply order. 

Bid pronounced Non Responsive by HLL shall be summarily rejected. 

The decision of HLL will be final and no correspondence on this shall be entertained.   

We have read and understood the above conditions and agree to abide by the same.  

 

 

 

 

 

PLACE:   

                             NAME AND SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT 

DATE:                                                            (WITH OFFICE SEAL) 

 



Page 7 of 18 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

 
 

 

SCHEDULE C 

 
 

DECLARATION 

 

 

 

 

We confirm having read and understood all the specifications, instructions, forms, terms and conditions 

and other requirements of the above tender (both expressed and implied) in full and that we agree to 

abide by all without any deviation. 

 

 

 

 

PLACE:        SIGNATURE 

DATE:       NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 8 of 18 

 

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR MINIMUM ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 

SCHEDULE - A 

        

1 Have you submitted Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)? YES  NO 

        

2 Are you eligible for EMD exemption? YES  NO 

        

3 
Are you an MSME Vendor? If YES - UDYAM Certificate to be 
attached YES  NO 

        

4 
Do you have minimum 3 Years of relevant experience in this 
domain? YES  NO 

        

5 
Do you fulfill the criteria listed in the Technical Evaluation 
Sheet, listed as Technical Bid doc (1to5) ? Attach proof. YES  NO 

        

6 
Do you have in-house testing facility to check for parameters 
listed in Bid, and issue Test Certificates accordingly? YES  NO 

        

7 
Do you possess relevant Statutory licenses and consents from 
Competent authority? YES  NO 

        

8 
Have you completed and submitted Schedule A, B &C, duly 
signed and sealed along with the Tender document? YES  NO 

 

 

 

 



Page 9 of 18 

 

 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 
 

 

“TECHNICAL BID – 1 (for Copper T)” 
 

 

 

TECHINCAL  EVALUATION SHEET FOR COPPER T 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

UNFPA 

Prequalified/NABL 

accreditation available 
 (Yes / No)  

Fill each row (attach 

Certificate) 

1 Tests on Copper-T 380A ISO 7439:2023  

 

 

 

 

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal): ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 10 of 18 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

 

 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 

 

“TECHNICAL BID – 2 ( For Surgical Suture)” 
 

 

 

TECHINCAL  EVALUATION SHEET FOR SURGICAL SUTURE 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

NABL 

ACCREDITATION 
AVAILABLE 

 (Yes / No)  
Fill each row 

(attach Certificate) 

1 
Tests on Surgical Sutures (Absorbable & Non-

absorbable) 
CURRENT USP/EP  

 

 

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal) : ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 11 of 18 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

 

 

 

 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 
 

 

“TECHNICAL BID – 3 ( For Bloodbag)” 
 

 

 

TECHINCAL  EVALUATION SHEET FOR BLOOD BAG 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

NABL 

ACCREDITATION 
AVAILABLE 

 (Yes / No)  
Fill each row 

(attach Certificate) 

 Tests on Blood bags   

1 Air content test ISO-3826-1:2019  

2 Testing of Outlet Ports ISO-3826-1:2019  

3 Emptying Under Pressure test ISO-3826-1:2019  

4 Rate of Collection test ISO-3826-1:2019  

5 Testing Collection and Transfer tube strength ISO-3826-1:2019  

6 Testing blood taking needle strength ISO-3826-1:2019  

7 Suspension test ISO-3826-1:2019  

8 Test for Permanence of Labeling ISO-3826-1:2019  

9 
Chemical assay of anticoagulant solution in blood 

bags (CPDA/CPD)  
CURRENT IP  

10 Chemical assay of SAGM solution in Blood Bag    

 

 

 

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal): ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 12 of 18 

 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 
 

 

 

“TECHNICAL BID – 4 ( For General Tests)” 
 

 

 

TECHINCAL  EVALUATION SHEET FOR GENERAL TESTS 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

NABL 

ACCREDITATION 
AVAILABLE 

 (Yes / No)  
Fill each row 

(attach Certificate) 

 General Tests   

1 Sterility test CURRENT IP/USP  

2 Bacterial Endotoxin test CURRENT IP/USP  

3 
Spectrographic analysis of Copper Wire/Collar (18 

elements)including Oxygen and Sulphur 
NDA 18-680  

4 Test for Residual ETO ISO 10993  

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal) : ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 13 of 18 

 

 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 
 

 

“TECHNICAL BID – 5 ( For Biocompatibility Test)” 
 

 

TECHINCAL  EVALUATION SHEET FOR BIOCOMPATIBILITY TESTS 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

NABL 

ACCREDITATION 
AVAILABLE 

 (Yes / No)  
Fill each row 

(attach Certificate) 

 Biocompatibility Tests   

1 Cytotoxicity Test ISO 10993-5  

2 Skin sensitization test ISO 10993-10  

3 Irritation or Intracutaneous reactivity Test ISO 10993-23  

4 Material Mediated Pyrogenicity Test ISO 10993-11  

5 Acute systemic toxicity Test ISO 10993-11  

6 Test for Implantation effects (7 days) ISO 10993-6  

7 Test for Implantation effects (14 days) ISO 10993  

8 Test for Implantation effects (84 days) ISO 10993  

9 Test for Implantation effects (180 days) ISO 10993  

10 Hemocompatibility Test ISO 10993-4  

 

 

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal): ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 14 of 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 

 

“PRICE BID – 1 (for Copper T)” 
 

 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

Frequency 

(No.) 

“A” 

Basic Rate / 

Frequency 

(No.) – Excld 

GST 

“B” 

Total Value 

(Including 

GST) 

(A x B) + 

GST 

1 Tests on Copper-T 380A ISO 7439:2023 5   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal): ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 15 of 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 
 

 

“PRICE BID – 2 (for Surgical Sutures)” 
 

 

 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

Frequency 

(No.) 

“A” 

Basic Rate / 

Frequency 

(No.) – Excld 

GST 

“B” 

Total Value 

(Including 

GST) 

(A x B) + 

GST 

1 
Tests on Surgical Sutures 

(Absorbable & Non-absorbable) 
CURRENT USP/EP 30 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal): ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 16 of 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

 

 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 
 

 

 

 

“PRICE BID – 3 (for Bloodbags)” 
 

 

 

 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

Frequency 

(No.) 

“A” 

Basic Rate / 

Frequency 

(No.) – Excld 

GST 

“B” 

Total Value 

(Including 

GST) 

(A x B) + 

GST 

 Tests on Blood bags     

1 Air content test ISO-3826-1:2019 100   

2 Testing of Outlet Ports ISO-3826-1:2019 100   

3 Emptying Under Pressure test ISO-3826-1:2019 100   

4 Rate of Collection test ISO-3826-1:2019 100   

5 
Testing Collection and Transfer tube 

strength 

ISO-3826-1:2019 100   

6 Testing blood taking needle strength ISO-3826-1:2019 100   

7 Suspension test ISO-3826-1:2019 100   

8 Test for Permanence of Labeling ISO-3826-1:2019 100   

9 
Chemical assay of anticoagulant 

solution in blood bags (CPDA/CPD). 
CURRENT IP 100 

  

10 
Chemical assay of SAGM solution in 

Blood Bag 
  100 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal): ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 



Page 17 of 18 

 

 

 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 

 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 
 

 

 

“PRICE BID – 4 (for General Tests)” 
 

 

 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

Frequency 

(No.) 

“A” 

Basic Rate / 

Frequency 

(No.) – Excld 

GST 

“B” 

Total Value 

(Including 

GST) 

(A x B) + 

GST 

 General Tests     

1 Sterility test CURRENT USP/IP 100   

2 Bacterial Endotoxin test CURRENT USP/IP 20   

3 

Spectrographic analysis of Copper 

Wire/Collar (18 elements)including 

Oxygen and Sulphur 

NDA 18-680 30 

  

4 Test for Residual ETO ISO 10993 10   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal): ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 18 of 18 

 

 

 

 

 

HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26                                                                           28/01/2025 
 

 

 

Super scribe as below in Separate Sealed Envelope 

 

 

“PRICE BID – 5 (for Biocompatability Test)” 
 

 

Sl 

No: 
Tests Standard 

Frequency 

(No.) 

“A” 

Basic Rate / 

Frequency 

(No.) – Excld 

GST 

“B” 

Total Value 

(Including 

GST) 

(A x B) + 

GST 

 Biocompatibility Tests     

1 Cytotoxicity Test ISO 10993-5 25   

2 Skin sensitization test ISO 10993-10 10   

3 
Irritation or Intracutaneous reactivity 

Test 
ISO 10993-23 10 

  

4 Material Mediated Pyrogenicity Test ISO 10993-11 10   

5 Acute systemic toxicity Test ISO 10993-11 10   

6 Test for Implantation effects ISO 10993-6 05   

7 Hemocompatibility Test ISO 10993-4 05   

 

 

NAME OF COMPANY (include Sign & Seal): ……………………………………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695017
	Tender No: HLL/AFT/PUR/EXT/2025-26 dated 28/01/2025

	Tender for External Testing
	HLL Lifecare Limited, Akkulam Factory, Thiruvananthapuram -17
	TENDER NOTICE
	TERMS & CONDITIONS
	Deputy General Manager (Materials)
	Eligibility Criteria
	DECLARATION



